STAT: 5F NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

GARREY CARRUTHERS

GOVERNOR POST OFFICE BOX 2088

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504
(505) 827-5800

August 29, 1988

Nassau Resources, Inc.

c/o Jerome P. McHugh & Associates
P.O. Box 809

Farmington, NM 87499-0809

Attention: James S. Hazen
Field Superintendent

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NSL-2571

Dear Mr. Hazen:

Reference is made to vyour application of August 29, 1988 for a
non-standard gas well location for your Carracas Unit 18-B Well
No. 15 to be located 580 feet from the South line and 1710 feet
from the East line (Unit 0) of Section 18, Township 32 North,
Range 4 West, NMPM, to test the Fruitland formation, Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico. The SE/4 of said Section 18 shall be
dedicated to the well forming a standard 160-acre gas spacing and
proration unit for said zone.

By authority granted me under the provisions of General Rule
104 F.II., the above-described unorthodox gas well location is
hereby approved.

Sincerely,

william J. Le

[

Director
WJL/MES/a MeERE?
g zﬁg LGE g o
cc: 0il Conservation Division - Aztec “
US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington SEPE"EQ&
NM 0il and Gas Engineering Committee - Hobbs ey .-
US Forest Service - Blanco . ) w&fbéaéjﬁ-



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

” s%) ENERGY anD MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
AZIEC DISTIICT OFFICE

1000 I80 HHAZOS OAD
AZIEC, NEW MCXICO 87410
1505) 334.6178

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
BOX 20088
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

e £-20- ¥

RE: Proposed HC
Proposed DIC__
Proposed nSU X
Proposed SWD
Proposed wEX
Proposed PHX

Gentlemen:

| have examlined the spplication dated S ;st"z? 53
tor Whe A4S 541/ BESOURCES U LUghOs T (5875 O 7t s
Operator Lease and Well No. Unit, S=T=R

and my reconmendatlions are as follows:

Arefals

Yours truly,

N e




Jerome P. McHugh & Associates
P O Box 809, Farmington, New Mexico 87499-0809
(505) 326-7793

August 23, 1988

New Mexico 0il Conservation Division.
1000 Rio Brazos Road
Aztec, NM 87410

RE: Application for Unorthodox Location
Nassau Resources, Inc.
Carracas Unit 18 B #1565
580' FSL - 1710' FWL
Sec. 18, Township 32 North, Range 4 West, NMPM
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Nassau Resources, Inc., hereby requests administrative approval
of an unorthodox location for the captioned well based upon
topographic conditions and Carson National Forest requirements.

Attached is a copy of a letter from Philip Settles of the
Jicarilla Ranger District of Carson National Forest indicating
their guidelines for development. In addition to wildlife
habitat protection and off-road vehicle restriction, the proposed
location would save numerous existing ponderosa pine trees.

This well is in Nassau's Carracas Unit. As indicated by the
attached lease plat, all offsetting leases are owned by Kindermac

Partners, Inc. - Kindermac, an operating affiliate of Nassau
Resources, has been notified of this application. _

Also attached are production and topographic maps of the area.

Please contact us if anything further is required to complete
this application. ‘

ubmitted,

Field Supt.
Attachments

fp

Main Office

Jerome P. McHugh & Associates
Operating Affiliate: Nassau Resources, Inc.
650 South Cherry, Suite 1225

Denver, Colorado 80222

(303) 321-2111



N
."/‘.\ United States Forest

Qﬂ Department of Service Jicarilla Gobernador Route
&7 agiicuiure Ranger District Blanco, NM 87412
Reply to: 2820

Date: August 3 s 1988

r

Mr. James Hazen

Nassau Resources, Inc.
P.0. Box 809
Farmington, New Mexico 87499
[ .

Dear James:

It was brought to my attention by Mike Atchison that you will be needing

to apply for some unorthadox locations for some of the wells in the Carracas
Unit. The current location in need of unorthadox approval is the well Tocation
just northwest of the Carracas Administrative site, Section 18, T. 32 N.,

R. 4 W. The need for moving the location to the new site is based upon
wildlife habitat protection and in keeping within the guidelines set forth
in the Carson Forest Plan. The Plan, as you know, has a major emphasis

in wildlife and wildlife habitat. Also key to this request for moving the
location is the current Off-Road-Vehicle restriction policy in place over
the entire Carracas Unit. This restriction is in place to limit off-road-
vehicle travel within a key wildlife management area so that security area
will not be Tost by unnecessary road construction.

Whenever possible, locations will be required to be placed along open access
roads. Further unorthadox locations can be expected within the Carracas
Unit to keep in line with the management direction set forth for this area.

Because of this management directionand the probability of future relocations,
I would hope the approval of these unorthadox locations can become routine.

If not, please don't hesitate to contact me for further help or if needed

to appear in person before the approving officer. If you have any questions,
please give me a call.

Sincerely,

PHILIP R. SETTLES
District Forest Ranger

. McHugh
lgrf::?ng‘:m WM. CARING FOR THE LAND AND SERVING PEOPLE
“ ’
e 9 \98% Nassau Resources, Inc.
@ [AVIC I Carracas Unit 18 B #5
(UAS) Appl. for Unorthodox Loc.



Wivisud i6-a-de

ENERGY a0 MINERALS DEPARTMENT - IANTA FE, NEW MEX|CO 87501
. All disic ..es musl be irom the O;Jltl bho . ndatles .of the Section.
Coetetor O Lvase . well No,
Massau Resources, Inc. Carracas Unit 188 15
Uall Lettes Section Taownshlp Range County
0 18 32 North 4 West Rio Arriba
Acival Fodloqe Location ol Well) .
580 feet from the South line ond 1710 {eol from the East line
Ground Level Clov, Producing Formoation Pool Dedigaird Acipeqes
7329 Fruitland WC Fruitland 160.0 Actes

1. Outlize the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pencil or hachure marks oa the plat below,

2. If more than one lcase is dedicated to the well, outline each and n.lcnnfy the ownership thereo! (both as to worklng

interest and royalty).

3. Il more than on¢ lease of different owncrship is dedicated to the well, have the intcrests of all owners beel consali-
dated by communitization, unitization, force-pooling. etc? )

X]) Yes [J No Il answer is “yes)’ type of consolidation Carracas Unit - Unitization

Il answer is “‘no,’ list the owners and tract descriptions which have actually been consolidated. (Use reverse side of

this form if necessary.)
No allowable will be assigned to the well until all interests have been consolidated (by communitization, unitizatioa,
forced-pooling, or otherwise) or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interests, has been approved by the Divisioa.

—

" CERTIFICATION

1 hereby cortily thet the inlormetion coo=
talned herein Is trve end complete to she

RESTAKED 7/21/88. OIL CpN
\JJN?L.G

Supercedes Plat dated

James S. Hazen
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I : ond/or Land Curveyor . i

Nassau Resources, Inc.

1300 1000 %09 o Edgar L, Risenhoover, L.S.

i 314 el (1] l)’ﬂ IOOO |ilﬂ 21310 Jea0 1000




i8-ig~|

O¥3BNAYO O I1STNAD

¢ gee1g-d

.
v
v
a

xGDI N d mZOxu_

h 98508 -WN’ T e-mw
... .M.. ' oot
3-08~b . S
i . |
OVWHIONI -gg/¢/g Sisulieg oemrapury Aq @ do (6)
poseyosind sem //Z8ZHN# ©SeOT xx = a8
£ : - o
. v B n o o
0f - WN 4 £2282-WN ; SI00E-WN " m - &
‘ @ @ A.To_.nn v 18-02-b o° . _ :
R . [-“ 3, B e}
@ . B 620t 2 a9 x-b
¢ - — 18-1g-L
, : a 5w - 14NOD
: (ego29) - ANVINOD S¥3INL¥Vd @ H 3 id OOOWv
12 02 : 6l srse ¢ NOILONQONd 0OOWY OVRHAOND & = o
_l —fscor 1y
. ]
'9850£-WN 09462 - WN $0L6G-WN
Hee 2
2-0¢-t 48-1E-G _l | sror v
1 DVAY3AND SHINLYVA OYWHIANIN — = S
/ Wyl .y sose 1) (9r69) . @
V4 _ (- ol K
00£-WN 22282-WN 704c-WN = = ;
£O'GE L 4
e @ il —l Irmw.mn 2 .
= Le-1e-2 18-0¢-t
19) SY3N1¥Vd ANVANOD s6-1g-1
9| JA| | oe'vsE € JVINY3ANIN NOLLONQO¥d OJONY EHONHIW d IWON3P
, _.I “feres )
1
Z6£62 -WN 09462 -WN .
. . TOm.VW W. @
18-0E-t dgH s ores 2
1¥d DVWHIANIN *% , ~ = @ 18-0% - ¥
SHINLYVL DYNHIONIN ANVINOD
NOLLONAOUS OOOWY
yal Leove ! (9£°055) e
EE6Z- WN 66562 WN Y 22282-mv vuxas ! | S6'8¢ m._ PA
RONEN Dyl @ -
18- .n NOILVHOd ¥ 0D 28-1€- 1
0dH0D .__o ando u_wmuzu jmﬁao:z Q3SYIINN £ovE €| OH3IENAYO D ILSTIIO .
4 »L9E G a3
606I9-AN
@ 9¢-18-2 "MPYAAAMYM PW @ ﬁl II*. I.—l l.lql Id:l




(9

20

HIFEMRETS MDYC P LY A 2aS QED Y Kbt SSNERFOSOTENISENELE SOMFEN A M A AT P Y Uy 4 EARGE ROTR LA 3 {
ARRIBA 7 8
I 12 RsW RAW
PanAm 18 |7
Proposed
Location
O
14 |3 T32N
-3
MnSZSUn//
|9 - 20
Frontier Energy
Yo 7-0
F1. 17-
O rn
. 23 24 Arboles
Belco Pet 30 29
5 . Technigas Ine.
' rodr
) NP
c6 25 _frboles A
Nassau Resources, Inc.
~ v/ Carracas Unit 18 B #5
.9/‘5%_3; g3 Appl. for Unorthodox Loc.
anAm >




BANCOS b
. 1
75 MINUTE

4558 111 SE

S NN

T32N N\

Do
=) \\Q\jﬂ/\r@

RO ft,v '
N

(! 1 o \')
WA=
N M/-\\\\ i

Ng

;} 7/ ’ A,“ e
A Jh——=— AN
/IS {‘F%ig

3 )) })21 Eu)‘y;r

7 s

A

§4i,:"))) 497 -,’/’ .", :;’
DU }l’l‘
i
7
{‘" 2

Y

it
//, I;kn

—{\__ =~ \
~ t—-— \,qv/\’ N

TSI m

\k \\= N >

Y W

\
/Ny

M A N
S N

= / S T ~-\ | ,:/ l‘ NS T ] ‘ l\‘
< > ,‘ / }//,/ /\/.:'éb N O ' H\-
IR / 7 //(" 270.. S )T oan / Nassau Resources, Inc. -7360 20 '
SR, 474 7 TN <\ Carracas Unit 18 B #5 p,
3 L I BN\ \ /'-1 Appl. for Unorthodox Loc.
\ "/,"/.‘ ) .- ; h &
\: R \ | '/ L
S\ N ;/;—/»‘/7}’ R ~ ~ ) [ VN ~J
N e TP
Ui
/—‘7' C\ N :-;//,/\'PO ,ri.\ J\ S .4‘7) ) ),

e

S RS
PR




